Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 08/09/22
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No, 0 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2022-045

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A STANDARDIZATION POLICY WITH NC MACHINERY FOR SOLID WASTE CAT® EQUIPMENT

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough (Borough) Solid Waste Department owns several pieces of Cat® Equipment; and
- WHEREAS, NC Machinery is the designated service shop and parts supplier for our Cat® equipment; and
- WHEREAS, the Borough's Solid Waste Department makes regular purchases in excess of \$5,000 for parts or services for their Cat® equipment to NC Machinery that require separate Assembly approval in order to maintain warranties and consistent service; and
- WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the Borough to approve a standardization policy for NC Machinery for all parts, repairs and maintenance work on Solid Waste Cat® equipment in order to maintain compatibility with existing requirements per section 5.28.280 of Borough Code;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the mayor is authorized to approve all purchases from NC Machinery for work on Cat® equipment operated and maintained by the Borough's Solid Waste Department.
- **SECTION 2.** That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 9TH DAY OF AUGUST 2022.

ATTEST:

T964

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Cox, Derkevorkian, Ecklund, Elam, Hibbert, Tupper, Johnson

No: None

Absent: None